

(॰022-22862703) ई-मेल/e-mail-<u>irw@dae.gov.in</u> फैक्स/Fax No. - 2204 8476 & 22824354



## भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA परमाणु ऊर्जा विभाग

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY औ. सं. एवं क. अनुभागापत&W SECTION



अणुशक्ति भवन Anushakti Bhavan, छ. शि. म. मार्गC.S.M. Marg, मुंबई/ Mumbai - 400 001.

7/18/2022/IR&W/ 3812

March 23 , 2023

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject :

Extension of Contributory Health Service Scheme(CHSS) of Department of Space (DoS) to the retired employees of DAE & its constituents Units & their eligible family members residing in and around Jodhpur under reciprocal arrangement – approval – regarding.

The undersigned is directed to state that the extension of Contributory Health Services Scheme (CHSS) of the Department of Space (DoS) to the retired employees of DAE and its Constituents Units and their eligible family members residing in and around Jodhpur was taken up with Department of Space, Bangalore.

- 2. Department of Space has conveyed approval for covering the retired employees of DAE and its Constituents Units and their eligible family members residing in and around Jodhpur under reciprocal arrangement at Jodhpur. DoS/ISRO CHSS facility at Jodhpur is being administered by National Remote Sensing Centre, Hyderabad through its Unit office, Regional Remote Sensing Centre (West) (RRSC(W)), Jodhpur. In view of the location, availability of manpower etc., only a few cases, can be handled at Jodhpur.
- 3. Accordingly, retired employees of the Department who have completed a minimum of five years in this Department prior to their retirement and who were members of the CHSS at the time of retirement and who have settled down in and around Jodhpur may have the option to join the Scheme of DoS at Jodhpur.
- 4. As far as issue of CHSS cards in respect of retired employees who wish to avail CHSS at Jodhpur is concerned, the CHSS cards will be issued by RRSC(W) Administration against the applications in prescribed form and subject to fulfilment of other procedural requirements laid down by RRSC(W), like attending photo session etc. Application for issue of CHSS cards shall be submitted to the Administrative Officer at RRSC(W), together with the certificates issued by respective DAE units as to their eligibility for admission to CHSS. A copy of PPO indicating 7<sup>th</sup> CPC pay/notional pay, details of life time contribution made, if any, status of payment of CHSS subscription, annually, for those subscribing annually, etc., also shall be submitted. Further, retired employees who are already holding CHSS cards issued by the various Units of DAE, shall surrender such cards to DAE or RRSC (W) for issuing fresh cards by RRSC(W).

Ctd...

- 5. To facilitate the reimbursement of expenses incurred on purchase of medicines, etc. the beneficiaries attached to Jodhpur will submit the claim to RRSC(W), who, in turn, will process the same and reimburse the amount to the individuals, as per the extant guidelines, whereas the bills received from recognized Hospitals/Diagnostic Centres etc. in respect of DAE beneficiaries will be settled by RRSC(W). The entire expenditure incurred by Department of Space/ISRO on behalf of DAE in connection with the extension of the Scheme shall be borne by DAE.
- 6. For ease of administration, NPCIL, Rawatbhata Rajasthan Site, Kota has been identified by DAE as their nodal office to whom RRSC(W) can present a consolidated bill w.r.t. expenditure incurred by them and claim reimbursements.
- 7. Head, ACC-IFA, NRSC, Hyderabad, shall send consolidated statement/bill duly indicating the contribution received, if any, and the expenditure incurred by RRSC(W) in respect of DAE beneficiaries, on a quarterly basis, to Head (HR), NPCIL RR Site, Kota, who in turn will reimburse the same at the earliest. Necessary arrangement shall be made between RRSC(W) and NPCIL RR Site, Kota, for sorting out the list of beneficiaries Unit wise.
- 8. All cases of retired employees and their eligible family members of DAE & its constituent Units, who wish to avail CHSS facilities at Jodhpur, subject to the constraints mentioned, may be referred directly to RRSC(W), Jodhpur, by the respective DAE Units, as the case may be, along with the requisite documents under intimation to DoS, Bengaluru.
- 9. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Ajitha Thariyan)
Under Secretary (IR & W)

- 1. All CHSS Administering Authorities under DAE.
- 2. Deputy General Manager (HRP), NPCIL, V. S. Bhavan, Anushaktinagar, Mumbai.
- 3. Smt Vani Venugopal, Under Secretary, Department of Space, Bengaluru.
- 4. Senior Administrative Officer (CHSS), National Remote Sensing Centre, Balanagar, Hyderabad, Telangana 500 625.
- 5. Administrative Officer, Regional remote Sensing Centre (West), ISRO Complex, Sector-9, Kudi Bhagtasani Housing Board, Jodhpur 342 005.
- Head, ACC/IFA, NRSC, Hyderabad.
- 7. DAE Darpan